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Descendant Chart: John Brewer 

 
 
 
John Brewer, b. 1621 Cambridge, England, d. circa 1646 Sudbury, MA 
+Anne (___), b. say 1621 Cambridge, England, m. circa 1641 Cambridge, MA, d. 1679 

├── John Brewer, b. 1642 Cambridge, MA, d. 1691 Sudbury, MA 

│   +Elizabeth Rice, b. 1648 Sudbury, MA, m. circa 1668 Sudbury or Framingham, MA, d. 1740 Sudbury, MA 

│   ├── Lieut. John Brewer, b. 1669 Sudbury, MA, d. 1709 Weston, MA 

│   │   +Hannah Jones, b. 1672 Sudbury, MA, m. 1693 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   ├── Capt. John Brewer, b. circa 1698 Sudbury, MA, d. 1756 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   +Hannah Merriam, b. 1701 Lexington, MA, m. 1718 Weston, MA, d. 1769 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1719 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1722 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1724 Weston, MA, d. 1758 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Anna (___), m. say 1750 

│   │   │   │   ├── a child Brewer, b. 1751 Tyringham, MA, d. 1751 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── a child Brewer, b. 1752 Tyringham, MA, d. 1752 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1753 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Esther Doud, b. 1758 Middletown, m. 1775 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1778 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Anna Brewer, b. 1780 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Mercy Brewer, b. 1782 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Daniel Brewer, b. 1784 Tyringham, MA, d. 1869 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       +Electa Langdon, b. 1787 Tyringham, MA, m. say 1806, d. 1870 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Emeline Brewer, b. 1807 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Daniel P. Brewer, b. 1809 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Hiram Brewer, b. 1811 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── John Brewer, b. 1814 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Eleazer T. Brewer, b. 1816 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Esther M. Brewer, b. 1819 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Nathaniel Brewer, b. 1821 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Harriet N. Brewer, b. 1823 Tyringham, MA, d. 1826 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Henry L. Brewer, b. 1823 Tyringham, MA, d. 1826 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Reuben R. Brewer, b. 1825 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Harriet N. Brewer, b. 1828 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Phebe Ann Brewer, b. 1830 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Nathaniel Brewer, b. 1756 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Hannah (___), m. say 1784 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Achsa Brewer, b. 1785 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Ira Brewer, b. 1787 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Milo Brewer, b. 1789 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Ethan Brewer, b. 1791 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Clymene Brewer, b. 1795 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Nathaniel Brewer, b. 1796 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Parmela Brewer, b. 1799 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── John Brewer, b. 1805 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── Daniel Brewer, b. 1758 Tyringham, MA, d. 1758 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Jonas Brewer, b. 1725 Hopkinton, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Mary Jennings, b. circa 1731, m. 1758 Brookfield, MA, d. 1770 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1760 Brookfield, MA, d. 1813 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Ebenezer Jackson, b. 1743 Weston, MA, m. 1791 Tyringham, MA, d. 1813 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Mercy Jackson, b. circa 1793 Tyringham, MA, d. 1803 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Solomon Jackson, b. between 1795 and 1800 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── Sarah Brewer, b. 1764 Brookfield, MA 
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│   │   │   │   +Thankful Whitcomb, m. 1771 Western (sic), MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1772 Brookfield, MA, d. before 1784 

│   │   │   │   ├── Jonas Brewer, b. 1774 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Polly Smith, m. 1795 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Elias S. Brewer, b. circa 1815 Northampton, MA, d. 1853 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │       +Elmira (___), b. circa 1822 MA, m. say 1842 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Fanny Brewer, b. circa 1843 MA 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Henry Brewer, b. circa 1845 MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1776 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Thankfull Brewer, b. 1778 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Josiah Brewer, b. 1780 Brookfield, MA, d. 1858 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Polly (___), b. circa 1787 MA, m. say 1806, d. 1852 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Achsah Brewer, b. 1807 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Ira Brewer, b. 1809 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   │   +Sally Armstrong, b. circa 1808 NY, m. 1836 Florida, NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Calvin Brewer, b. 1837 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Josiah P. Brewer, b. 1839 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. circa 1841 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Harriet Brewer, b. circa 1843 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Sarah L. Brewer, b. circa 1845 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Charlotte A. Brewer, b. 1850 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   └── Margaret Brewer, b. 1850 NY 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Charlotte Brewer, b. 1810 Tyringham, MA, d. 1855 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── William Demmon Brewer, b. 1814 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Malissa Brewer, b. 1815 Tyringham, MA, d. 1843 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Hezekiah Brewer, b. 1818 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Abijah Potter Brewer, b. 1819 Tyringham, MA, d. 1839 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Camilla Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1820 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Sarah Williston Brewer, b. 1821 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Chloe Lorena Brewer, b. 1822 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Mary Jane Brewer, b. 1823 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   │   +Josiah Brewer, b. circa 1806 Tyringham, MA, m. 1858 New Marlborough, MA, d. 1885 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Theodore Alonza Brewer, b. 1825 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Milton Brewer, b. after 1826, d. 1835 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1784 Brookfield, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── Isaac Brewer, b. 1789 Brookfield, MA, d. 1849 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │   │       +Charlotte Potter, b. 1793 Brimfield, MA, m. say 1815, d. 1881 Dixon, IL 

│   │   │   │       ├── Horatio Lorenzo Brewer, b. 1816 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── Laura Brewer, b. 1821 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── Edwin Tower Brewer, b. 1823 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── Leonard Brewer, b. 1826 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── Cynthia Jane Brewer, b. 1827 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── Harriet Louisa Brewer, b. 1829 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │       ├── George H. Brewer, b. circa 1834 MA 

│   │   │   │       └── Maria Ann Brewer, b. circa 1835 MA 

│   │   │   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1729 Hopkinton, MA 

│   │   │   ├── David Brewer, b. 1732 Hopkinton, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Olive Allen, m. 1757 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1758 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Olive Brewer, b. 1760 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Dinah Brewer, b. 1762 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── David Brewer, b. 1765 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Thankful Brewer, b. 1767 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── Parker Brewer, b. 1771 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1734 Hopkinton, MA, d. 1755 

│   │   │   │   +John Goddard, b. 1730, m. 1753 
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│   │   │   │   └── Sarah Goddard, b. 1754, d. 1780 

│   │   │   ├── Isaac Brewer, b. 1736 Hopkinton, MA, d. 1759 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Joseph Brewer, b. 1738 Hopkinton, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Jane (___), m. say 1761 

│   │   │   │   ├── Isaac Brewer, b. 1762 Tyringham, MA, d. 1846 Lee, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Esther Tyrrell, m. 1787 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Harvey Brewer, b. 1788 

│   │   │   │   │       +Polly Stebbins, b. 1787, m. 1807 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Louisa Brewer, b. 1808 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Cynthia Brewer, b. 1809 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Squire Brewer, b. 1811 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Albert Brewer, b. 1813 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Malonia Brewer, b. 1815 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Harriett Brewer, b. 1817 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1823 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Sarah E. Brewer, b. 1831 

│   │   │   │   ├── Joseph Brewer Jr, b. 1763 Tyringham, MA, d. 1820 

│   │   │   │   │   +Betsy (___), b. circa 1770, d. 1796 

│   │   │   │   │   +Sally (___), b. circa 1768, d. 1812 

│   │   │   │   │   +Sylvia (___), m. say 1813 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Gilbert Brewer, b. 1814 New Marlborough, MA, d. 1835 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Joseph A. Brewer, b. 1815 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Elisha Brewer, b. 1766 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Asenath Brewer, b. 1768 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Joshua Brewer, b. 1770 Tyringham, MA, d. 1834 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1772 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Abel Brewer, b. 1774 Tyringham, MA, d. 1774 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1774 Tyringham, MA, d. 1774 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Archibald Brewer, b. 1775 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1777 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Clary Brewer, b. 1779 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── James Brewer, b. 1782 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │   └── Col. Josiah Brewer, b. 1744 Tyringham, MA, d. 1830 Tyringham, Massacusetts 

│   │   │       +Mary Hall, b. 1751 Uxbridge, MA, m. 1767 Tyringham, MA, d. 1799 Tyringham, Massacusetts 

│   │   │       ├── Josiah Brewer, b. 1768 Tyringham, MA, d. 1839 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │   +Persis Harmon, b. 1768 New Marlborough, MA, m. circa 1800 

│   │   │       │   ├── Polly Brewer, b. 1801 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │   ├── Betsey Brewer, b. 1803 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │   └── Josiah Brewer, b. circa 1806 Tyringham, MA, d. 1885 Monterey, MA 

│   │   │       │       +Mary Jane Brewer, b. 1823 Tyringham, MA, m. 1858 New Marlborough, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Eliab Brewer, b. 1770 Tyringham, MA, d. 1804 

│   │   │       │   +Theodosia Bidwell, b. circa 1767, m. 1793, d. 1841 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │   ├── Edwin Brewer, b. 1794 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │   └── Rev. Josiah Brewer, b. 1796 Tyringham, MA, d. 1872 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │       │       +Emilia Ann Field, b. 1807 Haddam, CT, m. 1829 Stockbridge, MA, d. 1861 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │       │       ├── Henrietta Whitney Brewer, b. 1831 Smyrna (Izmir), Turkey, d. 1901 Hyde Park, MA 

│   │   │       │       ├── Fisk Parsons Brewer, b. 1832 Smyrna (Izmir), Turkey, d. 1890 Grinnell, IA 

│   │   │       │       ├── Emilia Field Brewer, b. 1834 Smyrna (Izmir), Turkey, d. 1918 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │       │       ├── Hon. David Josiah Brewer, b. 1837 Smyrna (Izmir), Turkey, d. 1910 Washington, DC 

│   │   │       │       ├── Marshall Bidwell Brewer, b. 1840 Wethersfield, CT, d. 1862 Stockbridge, MA 

│   │   │       │       ├── Mary Adele Brewer, b. 1842 Hartford, CT, d. 1934 

│   │   │       │       └── Elizabeth Hale Brewer, b. 1847 New Haven, CT, d. 1913 North Adams, MA 

│   │   │       │       +Lucy Treadwell Jerome, b. 1806, m. 1863 Bloomfield, CT, d. 1889 Grafton, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1772 Tyringham, MA, d. 1772 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Jonas Brewer, b. 1773 Tyringham, MA, d. 1849 

│   │   │       │   +Belinda (___), b. 1773, d. 1813 
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│   │   │       │   └── Thomas O. Brewer, b. 1797 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       │       +unknown spouse 

│   │   │       │       └── Jonas Brewer, b. circa 1837 Hudson, NY, d. 1857 

│   │   │       ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1775 Tyringham, MA, d. 1775 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Artimas Brewer, b. 1776 Tyringham, MA, d. 1863 

│   │   │       │   +Electa Hall, b. 1775 Stockbridge, MA, d. 1859 

│   │   │       │   └── M. P. Brewer, b. circa 1815 NY 

│   │   │       ├── Nathan Brewer, b. 1778 Tyringham, MA, d. 1803 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Sylvester Brewer, b. 1781 Tyringham, MA, d. 1802 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1783 Tyringham, MA, d. 1783 Tyringham, MA 

│   │   │       ├── John Brewer, b. 1785 Tyringham, MA, d. 1816 

│   │   │       │   +Betsey Hall, b. 1788 Tyringham, MA, m. 1812, d. 1871 Potsdam, NY 

│   │   │       │   └── Catherine Hall Brewer, b. 1815 Tyringham, Massacusetts, d. 1859 Raymonsville, NY 

│   │   │       │       +Warren Wheeler Jr, m. 1833, d. 1846 

│   │   │       │       +Hezekiah Hall 

│   │   │       ├── Hezekiah Brewer, b. 1788 Tyringham, MA, d. 1803 

│   │   │       ├── Chloe Brewer, b. 1790 Tyringham, MA, d. 1813 

│   │   │       └── Betsy Brewer, b. 1792 Tyringham, MA, d. 1860 

│   │   │           +Erastus Hall, b. 1786 Tyringham, MA, d. 1869 

│   │   │           └── Hezekiah Hall 

│   │   │               +Catherine Hall Brewer, b. 1815 Tyringham, Massacusetts, d. 1859 Raymonsville, NY 

│   │   ├── Mary Bruce Brewer, b. circa 1700 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   │   +Joseph Merriam, b. 1697 Lexington, MA, m. 1718 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Abigail Merriam 

│   │   │   ├── Joseph Merriam, b. 1718 Lexington, MA, d. 1725 Lexington, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Elizabeth Merriam, b. 1721 Lexington, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Robert Merriam, b. 1725 Lexington, MA, d. 1729 Lexington, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Merriam, b. 1728 Lexington, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Beulah Merriam, b. 1730 

│   │   │   ├── Joseph Merriam, b. 1732 Lexington, MA 

│   │   │   └── Robert Merriam, b. 1738 Lexington, MA 

│   │   ├── Josiah Brewer, b. 1702 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   │   +Hannah Woolson, b. 1704 Watertown, MA, m. 1724 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Isaac Brewer, b. 1725 Weston, MA, d. 1747 

│   │   │   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1728 Weston, MA, d. circa 1762 

│   │   │   │   +Joel Jones, b. 1718 Colchester, CT, m. 1748 Weston, MA, d. 1761 Newington, CT 

│   │   │   │   ├── Phinehas Jones, b. circa 1751 probably East Haddam, CT 

│   │   │   │   ├── Joel Jones, b. 1753 probably East Haddam, CT 

│   │   │   │   ├── Solomon Jones, b. circa 1754 Wethersfield, CT 

│   │   │   │   │   +Sarah Strong 

│   │   │   │   ├── Isaac Jones, b. 1756 Wethersfield, CT 

│   │   │   │   ├── William Jones, b. 1759 Wethersfield, CT, d. 1850 

│   │   │   │   └── Lucy Jones, b. circa 1761 Wethersfield, CT, d. 1850 Lenox, MA 

│   │   │   │       +(___) Hatch 

│   │   │   │       +(___) Northrop 

│   │   │   ├── Josiah Brewer, b. 1730 Weston, MA, d. 1805 

│   │   │   │   +Margaret Kennedy, b. 1741, m. 1761 Boston, MA, d. 1816 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1732 Weston, MA, d. 1736 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Lydia Brewer, b. 1734 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Isaac Myrick, b. Weston, MA, m. 1769 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1736 Weston, MA, d. 1836 Castine, ME 

│   │   │   │   +Dr. William Crawford, b. Worcester, MA, d. Fort Pownal (now Fort Point), ME 

│   │   │   │   └── James Crawford, b. 1770 Worcester, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Beulah Brewer, b. 1738 Weston, MA, d. 1809 

│   │   │   ├── Miriam Brewer, b. 1740 Watertown, MA, d. 1790 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Capt. Aaron Jones, b. 1723 Weston, MA, m. 1772 Worcester, MA, d. 1820 Templeton, MA 
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│   │   │   │   ├── Josiah Jones, b. 1774 Templeton, MA, d. 1774 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Lucy Jones, b. 1775 Templeton, MA, d. 1854 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Lipha French, b. 1770 Templeton, MA, m. 1798 Templeton, MA, d. 1845 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Lucy Jones French, b. 1793 Templeton, MA, d. 1857 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   │   +John Wright Work, b. Templeton, MA, m. 1840 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Harriet French, b. 1800 Templeton, MA, d. 1813 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Charles French, b. 1802 Templeton, MA, d. 1824 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Louiza Brewer French, b. 1805 Templeton, MA, d. 1833 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Infant French, b. 1807 Templeton, MA, d. 1807 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Prescott French, b. 1808 Templeton, MA, d. 1846 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Olive Jones French, b. 1811 Templeton, MA, d. 1811 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +John Wright Work, m. 1840 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Olive Jones, b. 1777 Templeton, MA, d. 1810 Templeton, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── James Jones, b. 1779 Templeton, MA, d. 1831 Windsor, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   +Christiana Hubbard Field, b. 1796 Northfield, MA, m. 1819 Athol, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Harriet Maria Jones, b. 1819 Windsor, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   │   +George Roswell Chapman, b. 1816 Rutland, VT, m. 1843 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── George Kellogg Chapman, b. 1843 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── James Henry Chapman, b. 1846 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Frederick Chapman, b. 1848 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Nancy Bates Chapman, b. 1850 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   │   └── Charles Field Chapman, b. 1856 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Catherine Field Jones, b. 1822 Windsor, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   └── James Brewer Jones, b. 1826 Windsor, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       +Lucy Fitch Whitney, b. 1830 Brattleboro, VT, m. 1859 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Fred Whitney Jones, b. 1861 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── William Field Jones, b. 1862 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Mary Wells Jones, b. 1864 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Ellen Hyde Jones, b. 1866 Woodstock, VT 

│   │   │   │   └── Betsy Brewer Jones, b. 1784 Templeton, MA, d. 1865 Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       +Nathaniel Twombly, b. 1780 Monroe, ME, m. 1807 Templeton, MA, d. 1870 Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       ├── Margaret Catherine Twombly, b. Monroe, ME, d. 1865 South Lagrange (Monroe), ME 

│   │   │   │       │   +Asa O. Parker 2nd, b. 1818 Monroe, ME, m. 1844 Monroe, ME, d. 1900 Orneville (Boyd Lake), ME 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Sarah Lizzie Parker, b. 1845 LaGrange, ME, d. 1872 LaGrange, ME 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Albert Sewall Parker, b. 1846 LaGrange, ME, d. 1865 the Civil War 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Elzi Freeman Parker, b. 1849 LaGrange, ME, d. 1871 Orneville (Boyd Lake), ME 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Joseph Howard Parker, b. 1854 LaGrange, ME, d. circa 1918 Seattle, WA 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Cora Etta Parker, b. 1856, d. 1887 Orneville (Boyd Lake), ME 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Katherine Margaret Parker, b. 1859 Orneville (Boyd Lake), ME, d. 1945 North Providence, RI 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Walter Asa Parker, b. 1861 LaGrange, ME, d. 1900 Seattle, WA 

│   │   │   │       │   └── Emma Bartlett Parker, b. 1863 LaGrange, ME, d. 1868 Orneville (Boyd Lake), ME 

│   │   │   │       ├── William P. Twombly, b. 1808 

│   │   │   │       ├── Olive J. Twombly, b. 1810 Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       │   +Howard Whitney, b. Monroe, ME, m. Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       ├── James J. Twombly, b. 1812 

│   │   │   │       ├── Henry Twombly, b. 1814 

│   │   │   │       ├── Emeline Twombly, b. 1816 

│   │   │   │       ├── Nathaniel Twombly, b. 1821 Monroe, ME, d. 1824 Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       │   +Caroline Staples, m. 1862 Monroe, ME 

│   │   │   │       │   ├── Floro T. Twombley 

│   │   │   │       │   └── Florence Twombley, b. Bangor, ME, d. after 1971 

│   │   │   │       └── Betsy Ann Twombly, b. 1826 

│   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1743 Weston, MA, d. 1825 Brewer, ME 

│   │   │   │   +Martha Graves, b. 1745 Weston, MA, m. 1769 Weston, MA, d. 1808 

│   │   │   │   ├── Josiah Brewer, b. 1770 Worcester, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Betsey Brewer, b. 1772 ME, d. 1803 
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│   │   │   │   │   +John Rogers, m. 1792 

│   │   │   │   ├── Eleanor Brewer, b. 1774 

│   │   │   │   │   +Allen Gilman, m. 1806 

│   │   │   │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1776 ME 

│   │   │   │   │   +Peggy Lewis, m. 1799 

│   │   │   │   ├── Lavinia Brewer, b. 1778 

│   │   │   │   ├── Cyrus Brewer, b. 1781 East Sudbury, MA, d. 1781 East Sudbury, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Cyrus Brewer, b. 1782 

│   │   │   │   │   +Belinda Brittan, m. 1810 

│   │   │   │   └── Martha Brewer, b. 1789 Orrington, ME 

│   │   │   │       +Jacob Holyoke, b. 1783 Orrington (now Brewer), ME, m. 1809, d. 1865 Orrington (now Brewer), ME 

│   │   │   ├── Cybil Brewer, b. 1747 Weston, MA 

│   │   │   └── Lucy Brewer, b. 1747 Weston, MA, d. 1747? 

│   │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1704 Watertown, MA 

│   │   │   +Phebe Locke, b. 1709 Woburn, MA, m. 1732 MA, d. 1803 Hudson, NH 

│   │   │   ├── Col. Samuel Brewer, bap. 1733 Weston, MA, d. 1810 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   +Mehitabel Upham, b. circa 1735, m. 1759 Leicester, MA, d. 1823 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   ├── Archibald Brewer, b. 1761 Worcester, MA, d. 1830 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   +Miriam Grant, d. 1820 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── James Brewer, b. between 1785 and 1800, d. 1817 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Lucia Brewer, b. circa 1793, d. 1817 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── William Brewer, b. circa 1795, d. 1807 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Samuel Brewer, b. 1799 Orwell, VT, d. 1869 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       +Eliza Bottom(?), b. circa 1806 VT 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Miriam Brewer, b. 1831 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Martha Augusta Brewer, b. 1833 Orwell, VT 

│   │   │   │   └── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1763 Worcester, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1734 Worcester, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Phebe Brewer, b. 1734 Watertown, MA, d. 1748 

│   │   │   │   +John Jones, m. 1754 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, bap. between 1736 and 1736 Hopkinton, MA, d. before 1738 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, bap. between 1738 and 1738 Hopkinton, MA, d. before 1744 

│   │   │   ├── James Brewer, bap. between 1740 and 1740 Hopkinton, MA, d. 1780 NY 

│   │   │   │   +Hannah Lee, b. 1745, d. 1810 Peekskill, NY 

│   │   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1764, d. before 1791 

│   │   │   │   │   +Dr. Elias Cornelius, b. 1758 Hempstead, NY, d. 1823 

│   │   │   │   │   └── James Cornelius, b. 1782 NY, d. 1789 

│   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1766, d. 1799 

│   │   │   │   │   +Stephen Brown, b. 1767, m. 1791 NY, d. 1831 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Phebe Brown, b. 1792, d. 1805 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── James Brown, b. 1794 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Hannah Brown, b. 1797 

│   │   │   │   │       +Abner Brundage 

│   │   │   │   ├── Dr. Joseph Brewer, b. 1769, d. 1803 

│   │   │   │   │   +Hannah Mitchell, b. 1768 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Thomas Mitchell Brewer, b. 1795, d. 1871 

│   │   │   │   │   │   +Ann Seabury, b. 1795 Poughkeepsie, NY, m. 1822 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── James M. Brewer, b. 1828 Poughkeepsie, NY, d. 1869 Troy, NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   ├── Eliza Brewer, b. circa 1829 Poughkeepsie, NY 

│   │   │   │   │   │   └── Sarah Brewer, b. circa 1836 Poughkeepsie, NY 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Elizabeth Clement Brewer, b. 1798 Yorktown, NY, d. 1878 Sandusky, OH 

│   │   │   │   │       +Dr. Charles Paterson Livingston, b. 1794 near Poughkeepsie, NY, m. 1826 Poughkeepsie, NY, d. 1847 

Painesville, OH 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Eliza Livingston, b. 1827, d. 1829 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Jane Paterson Livingston, b. 1829 Painesville, OH, d. 1909 OH 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Charles B. Livingston, b. circa 1832 OH 
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│   │   │   │   │       ├── Mary Mitchell Livingston, b. circa 1833 Painesville, OH, d. 1843 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Thomas Brewer Livingston, b. 1836 Painesville, OH, d. 1904 Cleveland, OH 

│   │   │   │   │       ├── Edward Livingston, b. 1838 Painesville, OH, d. 1881 Cibecue, AZ 

│   │   │   │   │       └── Mary Eliza Livingston, b. 1843 Painesville, OH, d. 1847 Painesville, OH 

│   │   │   │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1771, d. 1804 

│   │   │   │   │   +Phebe Howell 

│   │   │   │   ├── Phebe Brewer, b. 1777, d. 1815 

│   │   │   │   │   +Daniel William Birdsall, b. 1767 Peekskill, NY, m. before 1809, d. 1850 

│   │   │   │   ├── James Brewer, b. before 1780, d. 1810 

│   │   │   │   │   +Ann Brotherson 

│   │   │   │   │   +unknown spouse 

│   │   │   │   │   └── James Brewer, b. before 1809 

│   │   │   │   └── Samuel Brewer, b. 1780, d. between 1815 and 1815 

│   │   │   │       +Elizabeth Titus, m. 1812 New York City, NY 

│   │   │   │       ├── Mary Brewer, b. between 1809 and 1815 

│   │   │   │       └── Elizabeth Brewer, b. between 1813 and 1815 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, bap. 1744 Hopkinton, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Mehitable Brewer, b. 1746 

│   │   │   │   +(___) Safford 

│   │   │   ├── Sally Brewer, b. 1748 

│   │   │   └── Lucy Brewer, b. 1750, d. 1835 

│   │   ├── William Brewer, b. 1707 Waltham, MA, d. Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   +Elizabeth Ball, b. 1710 Watertown, MA, m. 1732 Watertown, MA, d. before 1735 Watertown, MA 

│   │   │   └── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1733 Watertown, MA, d. 1751 Lancaster, MA 

│   │   │   +Abigail Garfield, b. 1711 Shrewsbury, MA, m. 1735 Watertown, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1736 Watertown, MA, d. 1751 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── William Brewer, b. 1737 Watertown, MA, d. Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Mary Goodale, b. Royalston, MA, m. 1764 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Benjamin Brewer, b. 1740 Waltham, MA, d. before 1747 Waltham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1742 Waltham, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1744 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Benjamin Brewer, b. 1747 Shrewsbury, MA, d. 1772 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Isaac Brewer, b. 1749 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1751 Shrewsbury, MA, d. 1769 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   ├── Jonas Brewer, b. 1751 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │   │   +Elizabeth (___), m. before 1778 

│   │   │   │   ├── Phebe Brewer, b. 1778 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Sallee Brewer, b. 1780 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Lewis Brewer, b. 1782 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Susannah (___) 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Miranda Brewer, b. 1807 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Lydia (___) 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Simon Dexter Brewer, b. 1815 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Susanna Brewer, b. 1818 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1783 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Jonas Brewer, b. 1790 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   +Sally (___) 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Almond Brewer, b. 1816 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Orin Brewer, b. 1819 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Harriet Brewer, b. 1822 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   ├── Horatio Brewer, b. 1824 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   │   └── Lewis Brewer, b. 1829 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   ├── Betsey Brewer, b. 1793 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   │   └── Roxey Brewer, b. 1794 Royalston, MA 

│   │   │   └── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1754 Shrewsbury, MA 

│   │   │       +Joseph Garfield, m. 1778 Shrewsbury, MA 
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│   │   └── Submit Brewer, b. 1709 Watertown, MA, d. 1791 Sturbridge, MA 

│   │       +Nathaniel Walker, b. Watertown, MA, m. 1731 Weston, MA 

│   ├── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1670 Sudbury, MA 

│   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. 1672 Sudbury, MA, d. 1766 Northborough, MA 

│   │   +Edmund Rice, b. 1663 Sudbury, MA, m. 1720 Sudbury, MA, d. before 1726 Westborough, MA 

│   ├── Dea. James Brewer, b. 1675 Sudbury, MA, d. 1764 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +Elizabeth Grout, b. 1672 Sudbury, MA, m. 1703 Sudbury, MA, d. 1740 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   └── James Brewer, b. 1708 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       +Mary Smith, m. 1731 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       ├── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1732 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   +Israel Gates, b. 1728 Worcester, MA, m. 1753 Sudbury, MA, d. 1807 Conway, MA 

│   │       ├── Asa Brewer, b. 1734 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       ├── Thankful Brewer, b. 1740 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   +Isaac Allen, b. circa 1740, m. 1762 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       ├── John Brewer, b. 1742 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   +Lydia Daby, m. 1760 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   ├── Lucy Brewer, b. 1764 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1768 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   └── Daniel Brewer, b. 1771 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       ├── James Brewer Jr, b. 1746 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   +Mary Hoar, m. 1766 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       │   └── Asa Brewer, b. 1767 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1748 Sudbury, MA 

│   │       └── Ann Brewer, b. 1751 Sudbury, MA 

│   │           +Ariel Nims, m. 1773 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +Abigail Smith, m. 1719 Sudbury, MA, d. 1730 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   └── John Brewer, b. 1721 Sudbury, MA, d. 1740 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +Johannah (___), m. 1731 Sudbury, MA, d. 1759 Sudbury, MA 

│   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1677 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +Caleb Bridges, b. 1677 Salem, MA, m. 1700 Framingham, MA 

│   ├── Mary Brewer, b. 1680 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +Benjamin Ball, m. 1704 

│   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1682 Sudbury, MA 

│   │   +David Parmenter, b. 1686 Sudbury, MA, m. 1713 Sudbury, MA 

│   ├── Martha Brewer, b. 1685 Sudbury, MA 

│   └── Jonathan Brewer, b. 1689 Sudbury, MA, d. circa 1752 Framingham, MA 

│       +Arabella Goulding, b. before 1700, m. circa 1715 Framingham, MA 

│       ├── Samuel Brewer, b. 1716 Framingham, MA 

│       │   +Martha Bent, b. 1720 Framingham, MA, m. 1740 Framingham, MA, d. 1797 Paxton, MA 

│       │   ├── Jason Brewer, b. 1741 Framingham, MA 

│       │   ├── Martha Brewer, b. 1743 Framingham, MA, d. 1815 Windsor, VT 

│       │   │   +Thomas Temple Jr, b. 1739 Framingham, MA, m. 1760 Framingham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Anna Temple, b. 1761 Framingham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Arabella Temple, b. 1762 Framingham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Nicanor Temple, b. 1764 Framingham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Martha Temple, b. 1766 Westborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Fannira Temple, b. 1768 Westborough, MA 

│       │   │   └── Patty Temple, b. 1769, d. 1835 

│       │   │       +Nathan Bridges 

│       │   ├── Lucy Brewer, b. 1745 Rutland, MA 

│       │   │   +Peter Golding, m. 1766 Rutland, MA 

│       │   ├── Nathan Brewer, b. 1747 Rutland, MA 

│       │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1749 Rutland, MA 

│       │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1752 Rutland, MA 

│       │   ├── Samuel Brewer, b. 1758 Rutland, MA 

│       │   └── Eliab Brewer, b. 1760 Rutland, MA, d. 1835 Ludlow, VT 
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│       │       +Sally Rice, b. circa 1760 Framingham, MA, m. 1782 Rutland, MA, d. 1835 Ludlow, VT 

│       │       ├── Betsey Brewer, b. 1782 Paxton, MA 

│       │       │   +Abel Pratt, m. 1802 Ludlow, VT 

│       │       ├── Sally Brewer, b. 1784 Paxton, MA 

│       │       │   +James Hitchcock, m. 1804 Ludlow, VT 

│       │       ├── Martha Brewer, b. 1786 Paxton, MA 

│       │       ├── Jason Brewer, b. 1788 Paxton, MA 

│       │       │   +Rebecca Hall, b. circa 1795, m. 1811 Ludlow, VT, d. 1838 Ludlow, VT 

│       │       │   └── Samuel Rice Brewer, b. circa 1825 

│       │       │       +Hannah Davis, m. 1870 Mendon, VT 

│       │       ├── Anna Brewer, b. 1791 Paxton, MA 

│       │       │   +Jerry Gilbert, m. 1833 Ludlow, VT 

│       │       ├── Eunice Brewer, b. 1794 Paxton, MA 

│       │       ├── Israel Chase Brewer, b. 1797 Paxton, MA, d. 1873 WI 

│       │       │   +Sally Brown, b. 1801 Plymouth, VT, m. 1822, d. circa 1884 

│       │       │   ├── Sarah Almeda Brewer, b. 1823 Ludlow, VT, d. 1906 Plymouth, VT 

│       │       │   │   +Calvin Galusha Coolidge, b. 1815 Plymouth, VT, m. 1844 Plymouth, VT, d. 1878 Plymouth, VT 

│       │       │   │   └── Col. John Calvin Coolidge, b. 1845 Plymouth, VT, d. 1926 Plymouth, VT 

│       │       │   ├── Israel Brewer, b. circa 1832, d. 1834 

│       │       │   ├── Putnam Brewer, b. 1834 St. George, VT 

│       │       │   │   +Ellen Lockwell, m. 1857 WI 

│       │       │   ├── Frederick Brewer, b. circa 1835 VT 

│       │       │   ├── Amanda Brewer, b. circa 1837 VT 

│       │       │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. between 1842 and 1845 VT 

│       │       │   ├── Joseph Brewer, b. circa 1843 VT 

│       │       │   ├── George Brewer, b. circa 1847 VT 

│       │       │   └── Milan B. Brewer, b. circa 1847 VT 

│       │       │       +Hannah (___), b. circa 1854 WI, m. before 1880 

│       │       └── Selyna Brewer, b. 1803 Ludlow, VT 

│       ├── Abner Brewer, b. 1718 Framingham, MA, d. Framingham, MA 

│       ├── Peter Brewer, b. 1720 Framingham, MA, d. 1800 Southborough, MA 

│       │   +Elizabeth Pratt, b. 1724 Framingham, MA, m. 1748 Framingham, MA, d. 1794 Southborough, MA 

│       │   ├── Peter Brewer, b. 1750 Southborough, MA, d. 1829 Southborough, MA 

│       │   ├── Joel Brewer, b. 1752 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   +Lovisa Newton, m. 1778 Southborough, MA, d. 1789 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Joel Brewer Jr, b. 1778 Southborough, MA, d. 1831 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Lydia Tozer, m. 1802 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Sofe Brewer, b. 1804 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   │   +George S. Banister, m. 1828 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── infant son Brewer, b. 1808 Southborough, MA, d. 1808 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Otis Brewer, b. 1809 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   └── Dexter Brewer, b. 1814 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │       +Martha Goodnow, m. 1841 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │       └── George Franklin Brewer, b. 1849 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Lovicia Brewer, b. 1781 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Nathan Brewer, b. 1784 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Eusebia Nichols, m. 1808 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Patty Brewer, b. 1786 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Cotting Williams, b. 1778 Southborough, MA, m. 1809 Southborough, MA, d. 1836 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Daniel Brewer, b. 1789 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Hannah Bellows, b. circa 1792, m. 1815 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Warren Brewer, b. 1815 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   └── Lewis Brewer, b. 1818 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Peter Brewer, b. 1791 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Sophia Nurse, b. 1796 Framingham, MA, m. 1819 Framingham, MA, d. after 1850 

│       │   │   │   ├── Lydia Fisk Brewer, b. 1820 Southborough, MA 
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│       │   │   │   │   +Sullivan F. Onthank, m. 1844 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Charles Nurse Brewer, b. 1823 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Louisa C. Gadsby, b. circa 1823 MA, m. 1848 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   │   └── George Edwin Brewer, b. 1849 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── George Brewer, b. circa 1830 Framingham, MA, d. after 1850 

│       │   │   │   └── Martha Sophia Brewer, b. circa 1833 Framingham, MA, d. after 1850 

│       │   │   ├── Moses Brewer, b. 1793 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   +Sally Stowe, m. 1819 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Harriot Louisa Brewer, b. 1820 Southborough, MA, d. 1844 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Theodore Montgomery Brewer, b. 1823 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   │   └── Sarah Jane Brewer, b. 1829 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   └── Larkin Brewer, b. 1796 Southborough, MA, d. 1857 Framingham, MA 

│       │   │       +Sally Nurse, b. 1800 Framingham, MA, m. 1825 

│       │   │   +Polly Newton, b. circa 1763 MA, m. 1802 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Polly Brewer, b. 1803 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   └── David Brewer, b. 1806 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │       +Susan (___) 

│       │   │       ├── Nahum Brewer, b. 1845 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │       ├── Peter Brewer, b. 1846 Southborough, MA, d. 1848 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │       └── Peter Brewer, b. 1848 Southborough, MA 

│       │   ├── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1754 Southborough, MA 

│       │   ├── Lucia Brewer, b. 1757 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   +Joseph Tuttle, b. 1755 Framingham, MA, m. 1776 Southborough, MA 

│       │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. 1760 Southborough, MA 

│       │   │   +Reuben Newton, m. 1784 Southborough, MA 

│       │   └── Jason Brewer, b. 1764 Southborough, MA, d. 1812 

│       │       +Anne Morse 

│       │       ├── Betsey Brewer, b. 1786 Southborough, MA 

│       │       │   +John Lloyd 

│       │       ├── Charlotte Brewer, b. 1788 Southborough, MA 

│       │       │   +Jesse Davis 

│       │       ├── a son Brewer, b. before 1792, d. 1792 Southborough, MA 

│       │       ├── Nancy Brewer, b. 1794 Southborough, MA 

│       │       │   +Nathan Bruce, m. 1819 Southborough, MA 

│       │       └── Polly Brewer, b. 1796 Southborough, MA, d. 1863 

│       │           +James Damon, m. 1815 

│       │           └── Mary Ann Damon 

│       ├── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1722 Framingham, MA 

│       │   +David Pratt Jr, m. 1745 Hopkinton, MA 

│       ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1724 

│       │   +Edmund Town, m. 1755 Framingham, MA 

│       ├── Col. Jonathan Brewer Jr, b. 1726 Framingham, MA, d. 1784 Waltham, MA 

│       │   +Frances Buckminster, b. 1738 Framingham, MA, m. before 1764 Framingham, MA, d. 1823 Woodstock, VT 

│       │   ├── Susanna Brewer, b. 1764 Framingham, MA 

│       │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1766 Framingham, MA, d. 1833 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   +Polly (___), m. before 1792 

│       │   │   ├── Alonzo Brewer, b. 1792 South Woodstock, VT, d. 1864 Alpine, MI 

│       │   │   │   +Laura Lucas, b. circa 1798 Woodstock, VT, m. circa 1817 Canandaigua, NY, d. 1833 Canandaigua, NY 

│       │   │   │   ├── Lyman Augustus Brewer, b. 1818 Canandaigua, NY, d. 1876 Hillsdale, MI 

│       │   │   │   │   +Lucretia P. Campbell, m. 1857 

│       │   │   │   │   +Grace (___) 

│       │   │   │   ├── Nancy Brewer, b. circa 1822 NY 

│       │   │   │   │   +Orin Homer Page 

│       │   │   │   ├── Sophronia Brewer, b. circa 1824 NY 

│       │   │   │   │   +George Porter 

│       │   │   │   ├── Alonzo Brewer, b. between 1826 and 1829 NY 
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│       │   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. circa 1828 NY 

│       │   │   │   │   +John E. Cranmer 

│       │   │   │   ├── Kesiah Brewer, b. 1830 Canandaigua, NY, d. 1858 Alpine, MI 

│       │   │   │   │   +Elisha W. Fuller, m. circa 1848 

│       │   │   │   └── Lucien Bonaparte Brewer, b. 1831 NY, d. 1907 Grand Rapids, MI 

│       │   │   │       +Annie Escott 

│       │   │   │   +Eliza Ensign, b. circa 1805 NY, m. between 1833 and 1834 MI 

│       │   │   │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. circa 1836 MI 

│       │   │   │   ├── Byron Brewer, b. circa 1838 MI 

│       │   │   │   ├── Job Brewer, b. circa 1840 MI 

│       │   │   │   ├── Laura Brewer, b. circa 1843 MI 

│       │   │   │   └── Winfield Brewer, b. circa 1851 Alpine, MI 

│       │   │   └── Nancy Brewer, b. circa 1800 VT 

│       │   │       +Elijah Smith Jr, b. circa 1805 VT, m. 1827 Windsor, VT 

│       │   │       └── Roswell Smith, b. circa 1840 VT 

│       │   │   +Polly Smith, b. circa 1786 NY, m. 1807 Braintrim Twp., PA, d. 1862 

│       │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. circa 1809 PA 

│       │   │   ├── Hiram Brewer, b. circa 1811 PA, d. 1880 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   +unknown spouse 

│       │   │   │   └── Henry Brewer, b. circa 1844 PA 

│       │   │   │   +Elizabeth Arnst, b. 1825 Smithfield Twp., PA, d. 1903 Meshoppen, PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Catharine Brewer, b. 1851 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1903 Meshoppen, PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Rose Anna Brewer, b. 1854 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1931 Braintrim Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Eugene L. Young, m. 1897 Meshoppen, PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Telander Brewer, b. 1855 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1924 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Harriet Minerva Cole, m. 1876 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Sarah Brewer, b. circa 1858 PA, d. 1931 Scranton, PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Joseph L. Carlin, m. 1884 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1860 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1935 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Jennie Rachel Neal, m. 1895 Tunkhannock, PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── George Morris Brewer, b. 1864 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1935 PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Barbara Carlin, m. circa 1887 

│       │   │   │   ├── Ellen Brewer, b. circa 1865 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Harry C. Killen, m. 1886 Tunkhannock, PA 

│       │   │   │   └── William T. Brewer, b. 1869 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │   │       +Lucinda Clark, m. 1895 Meshoppen, PA 

│       │   │   ├── Lewis Brewer, b. circa 1813 PA 

│       │   │   ├── Eunice Brewer, b. circa 1816 PA 

│       │   │   │   +Simeon Courtright, b. circa 1815 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Francis Courtright, b. circa 1840 PA, d. 1859 Washington, IA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Abram Courtright, b. circa 1843 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Mary Courtright, b. circa 1844 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── James Courtright, b. circa 1847 PA 

│       │   │   │   │   +Ellen (___), b. circa 1847 NY, m. circa 1866 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Elmon Courtright, b. circa 1867 IA 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Adda Courtright, b. circa 1870 IA 

│       │   │   │   ├── John Courtright, b. circa 1849 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Sarah Courtright, b. circa 1852 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Nelson Courtright, b. circa 1854 PA 

│       │   │   │   └── Charlotte Courtright, b. circa 1857 IA 

│       │   │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1819 PA, d. 1893 IA 

│       │   │   │   +Agnes Jayne, b. 1823 PA, d. 1893 Lehigh, IA 

│       │   │   │   ├── James Monroe Brewer, b. 1845 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1862 Evansville, IN 

│       │   │   │   ├── Oliver Brewer, b. 1847 PA, d. 1866 Demopolis, AL 

│       │   │   │   ├── Volney Brewer, b. 1849 PA, d. 1853 PA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Alonzo Brewer, b. 1851 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. circa 1919 CO 



 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 12 

│       │   │   │   ├── Harriet Brewer, b. 1852 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. 1922 Fort Dodge, IA 

│       │   │   │   │   +George Hite Williams, m. 1871 Boone, IA 

│       │   │   │   ├── Emma Brewer, b. 1854 Meshoppen Twp., PA, d. circa 1916 CO 

│       │   │   │   │   +(___) Sutter, m. before 1888 

│       │   │   │   │   +Peter W. Luengen, m. circa 1890 CO 

│       │   │   │   ├── Rose Brewer, b. between 1856 and 1857 Washington, IA, d. 1929 Webster City, IA 

│       │   │   │   │   +James Clark, m. 1878 Webster City, IA 

│       │   │   │   └── Sarah Brewer, b. 1861 Washington, IA, d. 1940 Compeir, AB, Canada 

│       │   │   │       +Ira T. Branigan, m. 1880 Border Plains, IA 

│       │   │   └── Jonathan Brewer, b. circa 1829 PA, d. 1904 Roscoe, SD 

│       │   │       +Sarah (___), b. 1832 PA, m. circa 1852, d. 1880 Meshoppen Twp., PA 

│       │   │       ├── Edgar Brewer, b. 1852 PA, d. 1928 PA 

│       │   │       │   +Phebe Rebecca Burns, m. 1877 

│       │   │       └── Elmer Brewer, b. circa 1854 PA 

│       │   │           +Nancy (___), m. circa 1887 

│       │   └── Martha Brewer, b. 1770 Waltham, MA 

│       │       +Samuel Myrick, m. 1786 Watertown, MA 

│       ├── Capt. Moses Brewer, b. 1728 Framingham, MA, d. 1760 Sherborn, MA 

│       │   +Elizabeth Davis, b. say 1731, m. 1751 Framingham, MA 

│       │   ├── Jonathan Brewer, b. 1752 Sudbury, MA, d. 1817 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   +Lucy Royce, b. 1757 Cornwall, CT, m. either 1775 or 1776 Tinmouth, VT, d. before 1800 

│       │   │   ├── David Brewer, b. 1776 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1845 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   +Esther Sykes, b. circa 1782, m. before 1803, d. 1855 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Sheldon S. Brewer, b. 1803 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Laura (___), b. circa 1805 VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Louisa Brewer, b. circa 1827 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Sheldon Brewer, b. circa 1829 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Eunice C. Brewer, b. circa 1831, d. 1841 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Ellen Brewer, b. circa 1833 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Richmond Brewer, b. circa 1839 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Elinor Brewer, b. either 1840 or 1841 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Milton B. Brewer, b. circa 1845 probably Berkshire, VT, d. 1854 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Annette Brewer, b. circa 1848 probably Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Olive Brewer, b. 1806 Berkshire, VT, d. 1893 Enosburg, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Steven Anderson, b. 1804, d. 1893 

│       │   │   │   ├── Caleb Royce Brewer, b. 1813 Berkshire, VT, d. 1901 Enosburg, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Saphronia P. Ovitt, b. 1815 Enosburgh, VT, m. 1839 St. Albans, VT, d. 1849 St. Albans, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── infant daughter (___) 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Hannah Brewer, b. circa 1839 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Hobart Brewer, b. circa 1844 Enosburgh, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Mary P. Perley, b. 1815 VT, m. 1850 St. Albans, VT, d. 1907 Enosburg, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Annie Brewer, b. circa 1860 Enosburgh, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Ella Sophronia Brewer, b. 1861 Enosburg, VT, d. 1861 Enosburg, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Edith Brewer, b. 1866 Enosburg, VT, d. 1866 Enosburg, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Milton B. Brewer, b. circa 1824 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Antha (___), b. circa 1827 VT, m. before 1849 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── George B. Brewer, b. circa 1849 VT 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Frederick H. Brewer, b. circa 1853 VT 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Adelaide E. Brewer, b. circa 1856 VT 

│       │   │   │   └── David Brewer, b. before 1825 Berkshire, VT 

│       │   │   │       +Hannah H. Kent, b. Milton, VT, m. before 1853 

│       │   │   │       ├── Ines B. Brewer, b. circa 1853 

│       │   │   │       ├── Ida M. Brewer, b. circa 1853 

│       │   │   │       ├── Milton Brewer, b. 1857 Holland, VT 

│       │   │   │       └── Jennie A. Brewer, b. 1864 Holland, VT 

│       │   │   ├── Lucretia Brewer, b. 1778 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1845 probably Chateaugay, NY 
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│       │   │   │   +John David Douglas, b. circa 1780, m. 1800 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   ├── Philanda Brewer, b. circa 1780 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1841 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   +John Williams, m. 1804 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   ├── Lucy Brewer, b. between 1780 and 1784 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   +John Douglas, m. 1800 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   +James Ives, b. 1779 Salisbury, CT, m. 1804 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Lucy Ives 

│       │   │   │   ├── Edward Ives 

│       │   │   │   ├── James Ives 

│       │   │   │   ├── Mary Ives 

│       │   │   │   └── William Ives, b. 1817 Pittstown, NY 

│       │   │   │       +Mary O. Winslow, m. 1844 

│       │   │   ├── Jonathan Brewer, b. circa 1787 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1848 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   +Arethusa Lurancy Newton, b. 1794 Ira, VT, m. 1817 Ira, VT, d. after 1870 

│       │   │   │   ├── Jonathan Brewer Jr, b. 1818 Tinmouth, VT, d. either 1885 or 1886 MI 

│       │   │   │   │   +Sophia S. (___), b. circa 1819, d. 1842 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Louisa T. Strange, b. circa 1824 VT, m. 1844 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Adelia Brewer, b. circa 1848 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Armida Brewer, b. circa 1849 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Calvin Brewer, b. circa 1851 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Susan Brewer, b. circa 1853 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Harriet Brewer, b. circa 1855 

│       │   │   │   │   ├── Mary Brewer, b. circa 1857 

│       │   │   │   │   └── Darwin Brewer, b. circa 1859 

│       │   │   │   ├── Leander Brewer, b. 1820 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1893 Fairfield, NE 

│       │   │   │   │   +Fedelia Stone 

│       │   │   │   ├── Edwin Brewer, b. 1821 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Elizabeth (___) 

│       │   │   │   ├── Jane Helena Brewer, b. 1823 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Randall Brooks 

│       │   │   │   ├── Susanna Louisa Brewer, b. 1826 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Moses Ambler Brewer, b. 1828 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Elizabeth Booth, b. 1833, d. 1890 

│       │   │   │   ├── Arethusa Lurancy Brewer, b. Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   └── Frederick Augustus Brewer, b. 1834 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1865 MO 

│       │   │   │       +Mary Matilda Gregory 

│       │   │   ├── Calvin Brewer, b. 1790 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1878 St. Albans, VT 

│       │   │   │   +Mary Vaughn, b. circa 1787, d. 1842 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Almira Brewer, b. 1811 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1867 Rutland, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Janett R. Brewer, b. circa 1825 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1853 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Zenas Lewis, b. circa 1820, m. 1850 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │   └── Calvin Brewer Jr, b. circa 1827 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1889 Rutland, VT 

│       │   │   │       +Nancy Taylor, b. circa 1822, m. 1847 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1882 

│       │   │   │       └── Lottie Brewer, b. circa 1871, d. 1887 Rutland, VT 

│       │   │   │       +Emily Ellis, b. circa 1822, m. 1888 Rutland, VT, d. 1897 

│       │   │   │   +Lorenza Campbell, b. 1823, m. before 1843, d. 1915 Rutland, VT 

│       │   │   │   └── Elliott Brewer, b. circa 1846 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1884 

│       │   │   │       +Lettie Webster, b. circa 1850 Alstead, NH, d. 1916 

│       │   │   │       ├── Oliver Brewer, b. 1872 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   │   │       ├── Mindwell Wentworth Brewer, b. 1873 St. Albans, VT, d. 1882 

│       │   │   │       ├── Albert C. Brewer, b. circa 1875 VT, d. 1902 

│       │   │   │       ├── Fannie Brewer, b. 1876 St. Albans, VT, d. 1951 

│       │   │   │       └── Fred Brewer, b. 1880 St. Albans, VT 

│       │   │   ├── Abigail Brewer, b. 1793 Tinmouth, VT, d. 1845 Chateaugay, NY 

│       │   │   │   +Dr. Erastus Douglas, b. circa 1785, d. 1861 

│       │   │   └── Irina Brewer, b. between 1794 and 1800 
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│       │   │   +Bethiah (___), m. between 1800 and 1801 Tinmouth, VT 

│       │   ├── Elisha Brewer, b. 1754 Sudbury, MA, d. 1827 

│       │   │   +Martha Livermore, m. 1776 Waltham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Martha Brewer, b. 1777 Waltham, MA 

│       │   │   │   +James Warren Frost, m. 1797 Waltham, MA 

│       │   │   ├── Frances Brewer, b. 1779 Waltham, MA 

│       │   │   └── Nathaniel Brewer, b. 1781 Waltham, MA 

│       │   ├── Moses Brewer, b. 1757 Sudbury, MA, d. 1838 Sutton, VT 

│       │   │   +Phebe Sanderson, b. circa 1786 St. Johnsbury, VT, m. 1818 St. Johnsbury, VT, d. 1857 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   ├── William A. Palmer Brewer, b. 1818 St. Johnsbury, VT, d. 1892 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   │   +Emeline Spaulding, b. 1826 St. Johnsbury, VT, m. 1848 St. Johnsbury, VT, d. before 1880 

│       │   │   │   ├── Lawrence E. Brewer, b. circa 1848 Spencer, VT, d. 1863 Bethel, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Homer W. Brewer, b. circa 1849 St. Johnsbury, VT, d. 1857 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Frank I. Brewer, b. circa 1852 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   │   │   +Ida L. Leanserd, m. 1880 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   │   ├── Mary J. Brewer, b. circa 1855 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   │   └── Truman E. Brewer, b. circa 1857 

│       │   │   │       +Harriet E. Spencer, m. 1882 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   ├── Willard Brewer, b. 1824 St. Johnsbury, VT 

│       │   │   └── Truman Brewer, b. 1828 St. Johnsbury, VT, d. 1851 

│       │   └── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1761 Sudbury, MA 

│       │       +Joshua Wyeth, m. 1780 Waltham, MA 

│       ├── Col. David Brewer, b. 1731 Framingham, MA 

│       │   +Mary Smith, m. 1757 Brookfield, MA, d. before 1763 Brookfield, MA 

│       │   └── Col. David Brewer, b. 1758 Framingham, MA, d. 1834 

│       │       +Comfort Wheeler, b. circa 1757, m. 1777 Medway, MA, d. 1833 

│       │       ├── Nabby Brewer, b. 1779 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   +Simon Cutler 

│       │       ├── John Brewer, b. 1781 Framingham, MA 

│       │       ├── Cyrus Brewer, b. 1783 Framingham, MA, d. 1822 

│       │       ├── Darius Brewer, b. 1785 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   +Harriet Buckminster, m. 1816 

│       │       ├── Rufus Brewer, b. 1788 Framingham, MA, d. 1857 

│       │       │   +Mary Nurse, b. 1785 Framingham, MA, d. 1869 

│       │       │   ├── Emeline E. Brewer, b. 1813 Framingham, MA, d. 1821 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   ├── Edward Brewer, b. 1815 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   │   +Mary Ann Hathaway, b. circa 1818 

│       │       │   ├── Mary Jane Brewer, b. 1818 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   │   +Jason W. Brown 

│       │       │   ├── David Brewer, b. 1822 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   │   +Julia M. Rockwood, b. Medway, MA, m. 1848 

│       │       │   │   └── Frederick Brewer, b. 1849 New York City, NY 

│       │       │   └── Rufus Franklin Brewer, b. 1824 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │       +Charlotte M. Clisby, b. Medford, MA, m. 1848 

│       │       ├── Elizabeth Brewer, b. 1790 Framingham, MA, d. 1824 

│       │       │   +Otis Fairbanks 

│       │       ├── David Brewer, b. 1792 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   +Olive Nurse, b. 1793 Framingham, MA, m. 1817, d. 1881 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   ├── Susan B. Brewer 

│       │       │   │   +Otis F. Hastings 

│       │       │   └── Eliza W. Brewer 

│       │       │       +Thomas Washburn 

│       │       ├── Dexter Brewer, b. 1795 Framingham, MA, d. 1850 

│       │       │   +Jane Frost, m. 1818 

│       │       │   ├── Jane E. Brewer, b. 1819 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   ├── Henry M. Brewer, b. 1821 Framingham, MA 
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│       │       │   ├── Emeline Brewer, b. 1822 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   └── Frances E. Brewer, b. 1831 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │   +Mary Ann Clayes, m. 1835 

│       │       │   └── Josephine Brewer, b. 1836 Framingham, MA 

│       │       │       +James H. Fairbanks 

│       │       └── Henry Brewer, b. 1798 Framingham, MA, d. 1855 

│       │           +Susan Nurse, b. 1797 Framingham, MA, m. 1821, d. 1863 

│       │           ├── George Henry Brewer, b. 1821 Framingham, MA, d. Boston, MA 

│       │           └── Susan Cornelia Brewer, b. 1824 Framingham, MA, d. Fitchburg, MA 

│       │               +Ward B. Farrar, b. Newbury, VT, m. 1849 

│       │   +Elizabeth Smith, m. 1763 Brookfield, MA 

│       ├── Martha Brewer, b. 1734 Framingham, MA 

│       └── Eliab Brewer, b. 1737 Framingham, MA, d. after 1754 

└── Hannah Brewer, b. 1645 Cambridge, MA, d. 1697 

    +Daniel Goble, bap. 1641 Sudbury, MA, m. 1664 Sudbury, MA, d. 1676 

    ├── Hannah Goble, b. 1666 Concord, MA 

    ├── Daniel Goble, b. 1669 Concord, MA 

    ├── John Goble, b. 1671 Concord, MA 

    └── Alice Goble, b. 1673 Concord, MA 

    +Ephraim Roper, m. 1677, d. 1697 
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